DR. JOHANNES HEIDENHAIN GmbH . Technical support, measuring systems & +49 8669 31-3104 . E-mail: service.ms-support@heidenhain.de

RCN 8311 Accessories are to be ordered separately:

ﬁ RCN 8511 —a\ BB BRTEL T E L HEIDENHAIN
@ 60 mm Fun o TEITIRON ¢

N BotraE D s s

AHMEl= = FESMOF LT Mounting Instructions

\ BB
\\ LA
IR

@ HEIDENHAIN

HEIDENHAIN

&@® oo R RSES
RCN 8x11

Disassembly tool (for adapter cable) Absolute angle encoder
BYALIETH72r—7ILH) F7VYVi1—-rAEI>O-H
RETH (AFEERLE) XN AERIDS

% RENTH (EEREREA) BHNBERIGEH
=8 =THO|”E #H0|=28) WEFE W= ARG

1307429-00-A-02 - Printed in Germany 05/2020

Wamings - —i&1§#R - —iRIER - —M&EH LU Y

Note: Mounting and commissioning is to be conducted by a qualified specialist under compliance with local safety regulations.
A Do not engage or disengage any connections while under power.
Encoders that have contributed to the failure of a safety function in the application are to be returned to HEIDENHAIN Traunreut.
Encoders are to be repaired exclusively by trained HEIDENHAIN technicians.
Avoid direct contact of aggressive media (such as organic solvents for cleaning) with the encoder and connector.
Do not clean the encoder with organic solvents like thinners, alcohol, or benzene.
Mounting surfaces must be clean and free of burrs. Thread surfaces must be secured with materially bonding thread-locking fluid.
In case of replacement, recut the threads and use new spring pins (when shaft connection is on the face side) and new screws with materially bonding anti-rotation lock!
AzE:
BN RCABEGRERNREAROEE THERDEMRICKEBIDLSICLTSEEL,
BREZANLEEETORMOBMY NS FPEYAL ZTHBEVTIEEV,
T7VT—2 a2 THREREOBECASL I I-2R3NATFUNA VO RAYERFIREL T EE WV,
IYO—R0BEE. NL—Z2VTZ2Z2FENATUNA 2 OBEMEBUANFT>TREVHEL A,
IRV BBHEIOBRVYEBRATHBH L) CEEMIBVLS ICLTEZL,
IVO—BYHTEEEETNUFBVRSICLTKEEY, RURBHEHERRIZEALTEAELTSEEL,
RBI2HEE, RULZEHNYESL T, FIRnOBKHLAZEERFRUEZEALTIEEV,
BROBEORAN BB TS VTr—>32: v 7 NREEATORYFHICHLVWATUIE  2ERALTEE L,
S
LEADEA SRS St e ERHHEERRIT WA RIERIE,
HEERY, AR &L,
MR BFHRIERLNELEIEAEN, BB RIDRRREEEENEER,
friges RREHIBRINIA AN RIEIE,
TR RRdeR IRk BRI N R (PINEERIEIIER) .
DEREVWNT2ETHEER, BEFNRe N ABRNEEREE,
MRFESR, BRI TIESGHRTIREENIRHEE,
j%;@%ﬁzﬂ%lﬁ)jﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁ: IEEB RS AR,
AR
ZEREFRFENERARBABEEUMNEEASEEUTSEMZEREEK -
SERRRS 7 EENRI=BR -
FiE M ER P2 INEERIERI Y RX B2 E Traunreut -
HBRAHZBEPTNREEEASTNRIMABETHE -
BRI AR B EERRA M ER(GEEZBNBHAH) -
ZEREAVESEREEE - BANBH#ERVRESBABEEREE -
EERNBER T - BYENRACTE FER MRS BE S SHAH R 44 -
WSS TR RIER « BT ESHARAIREHES -

o 180 met Rt ME7H7F HAIBHOF BHLIEE
It S ot WERE AZSAHL ZE|5HA| DAl 2.
of

X
MX| & obF 7|5 920 YOI0| F= ARG 50|HBHOl TraunreutS 2 42| ELIC

AR S2El o[ EBL0l 7|SAfaH 52|8)0F SLich

SE=M BRMNEE 97 2X S)0| ARG U HYE|0] HF HESHK RS SHUAIL.

A EOS PRSI D UIl=e SE0| Q0foF ShLITH LIARAF 3 LEAHS FALA0| 248 LIARA T o 2 DA s|of Stu|ct,
DHBHE AQ LIAAS ChAl RARSE D FAtHO| 243t 8| 9| DHO| § A LIALS AFBEIAAIL.

A D H7 7150| Y B ME AFZE HZYo= M ATY B ALUAIL.

General Information - —fi¢15% - —fRIER - —REM - Y4t HE

To ensure the correct and intended operation of the encoder, adhere to the requirements of the Product Information sheet ID 1294716 (including required mating dimensions).
Recommendation: Use the PWW testing tool to inspect for proper mounting.

IVO—ZNELLEETEESIC, HRAERID 1294716 BBOARABEY) FFICABETEEED)ICLEN > TIEEL,
R PWW HIERZAVTEL<EYFIShTLRAREL TEZEEL,

PRGBS HIERFIFTS IR TIF, ©RETERID 1294716hMZK (BIFERERIHIER) .

i EPWWII T Bl N =32 5 1EM,

ZHETE R B ZRARIERIRIE - BETEMREMRID 1294716MFBK(BIZ2FBENERR) -

2 SHAPWWARRTE a2 & EEZE -

AACI7F SHIEA O3t CHE XESSLEE HE HE AE ID 1294716(Es R 74 =3ho| 27 Argd2 EstiAl2.
HEY A Y RS AT AN PWW HIAE STE AFBSHIAIL.

The encoder complies with the fundamental requirements of the standards.

IR, ChosORBEOERBHICERLTVET, EN ISO 13849-1: 2015
2RISR S IX R AR AR E K, EN 61508-2
HEREGEIZENERER - EN 61800-5-2

AIAGE BE 7|2 27 AgE ExLULCL
Dimensions in mm

F3E mm

R mm

R~ BfI mm

T4 mm)




=g

Assembly - $H37T - 4H3% - A%

Shaft coupling with ring nut [R] and catch [M] (with mechanical fault exclusion).
25+ FMRIEEWIESHIM] Z OBV RO BEOBRAS Y))
HIAAZZE RIFNFRIMIMIRIERGHEE  (HHVRSTIEREIP)
SRBIB[RIFIH IR [M]AVEEIE S (S MR BERR)

d HER] ¥ HX[[M] =T AFZE HEY|AN 2 HAH 7|5 2

[=13
=

)

1. 2. 4. M\
12 Inspecting: Protrusion of ring nut to encoder shaft.
13 . l — 50+ BREREZ VIFYMOEAEUE
D 81792103 swi17 QM =905 Nm 1) AR BRI R T,

A IRIBIERE ERISR S -
dA S 3 HEE A3 MZEQ 7|8,

ISO 4762 -M5x40-8.8

ISO 7092-5-200HV
Mg=6+0.2 Nm 1§

2.25%0.5

Front-end shaft coupling (with mechanical fault exclusion).
BRI\ DO (HEHBHSIEDRRN L)

IEEBRGES (FHUESIERH1)

AR EIE S (2N EEBER)

HH MZE AEYVIAE 28 MA 75 28

1.

2. /\

4x
ISO 4762-M5x40-8.8
ISO 7092 -5-200HV

Mg =6+0.2 Nm

Mount spring pins S without burrs so that the slot is tangentially oriented, measuring the dimension L.
NUDBWATITEYSEAOY NATE LOBEREABICAD XS ICEHYFAFTSEEV,
LERICERIRIHEHES, HEEE)sm, NERIL,

BEEBZHSAZEE  NILBERYEED  AEZRTL -

= 1O

20| Y4 WEoR FHLS FHLEE YI2e £L0| g

N—

| fU S 1SO 8752-4x10-St
of

-
|

For detail, see W

A

FiE, W2SR

‘ . Tangential slot

; LTLEEWL,

| EEEs BIW BEAEAOY N
HEAE - F2EW tane
e SRR MieaE
RSHAIALD. B

4. A\

To check: Measure inspection dimension Z through the M4 back-off thread.
BZEAE MAOBYALBRURZAVT, TEZZE > THEELTSEEL,
NE: BiFHENMAZRNISIEIRTZ,

EERE | BBMARBBAVISMERNZ -

H7d 2 M4 Mom LhAtlg S8 AL F2ze SERL

3.

Caution: Pay attention to the position of the spring pins with respect to the spring pin holes C.
Tighten the screws crosswise, with one-half revolution each until the tightening torque is reached.
EE ATV IEVORCAIBLTR ATV IED OMNBICEREL TS EE L,
BEGRNLIICETRETTNTNIEGEE T ORAEICTRUEZHOTILEE,

Nl EEREIHIENREEALCIINE,

EXIfAEEERE, SXEBEINATIEERE,

Nl BER - ERHAREEHACHUE -

DERIEFHEESE%  SEMELE  HREZHEERT - !
FO|: Amd W B2CE 7|ELE 2T TO| X|0f FolSHHAIR. \
LIAE ZQ B0 D= W7EK] AlA gero = oF Blof B HE R4 R QLT

M4

L-Z=%0.15

4x

ISO 4762—-M4x (L+5.5)-8.8
ISO 7092 -4-200HV

Mg =2.9+0.15 Nm

L
5.
Disassembly through the two back-off threads.
220BYALARUARZAVT, AL TSEZL,
FAM MR ED P RIESTRED,
ZE IR IR AR E] -
Q@ LIAR & 7HE S8l 2oL Ch
Shaft coupling with ring nut [R] (without mechanical fault exclusion)
Y25+ FMRICK DAV (B BEED BRI L)
HIAAREBRYERER[R] (TTHURISCEEHIF)

SRBIE[RINVEMB S (RS MR HR)
Y HE[R] 22 MZE HEZ(IAY 17 MAH 7|5 &8)

o
[e]

Front-end shaft coupling (without mechanical fault exclusion)
BIREANDEYTF (MM EED RN E L)

IEEBRHEE (CTAURSTSRI)

BRI ENAE S (R S M EEHERR)

HHEAMZE HEJ(IAH 28 HA 715 88)

| 2. 3. 4. ‘
4x . _

1SO 4762 M5x40—8.8 é,zm 336669-11 Mg =50+5 Nm 2. -, ‘
ISO 7092-5-200HV . R SW17 » i

Mg =6+0.2 Nm ISO 4762 -M4x (L+5.5)-8.8

ISO 7092 -4-200HV
Mg =29+0.15 Nm

E;

1.

4x

ISO 4762-M5x40-8.8
ISO 7092 -5-200HV
Mg =6+0.2 Nm




